

No. 23-168

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF MINNESOTA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ANDREW R. VARCOE
STEPHANIE A. MALONEY
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
ANDREW KIM
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

September 21, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court should grant certiorari to reconcile conflicting decisions on whether federal common law applies to claims based on alleged global emissions.....	5
A. Federal common law governs where a dispute implicates interstate and international interests.....	6
B. Displacement does not cause a federal-common-law claim regarding global climate change to lose its federal “character.”.....	12
C. The practical problems created by allowing inherently federal claims for climate change to be recast as state-law claims will only worsen without immediate review.	15
II. This Court should grant certiorari to resolve the split on whether the artful pleading doctrine encompasses more than just complete preemption.	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 21, 22
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	8
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	17
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	7, 12, 14
<i>City of N.Y. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	9
<i>City of N.Y. v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	11, 13, 16, 20, 21
<i>Cnty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	8, 14
<i>Delaware v. Pennsylvania</i> , 598 U.S. 115 (2023).....	8
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	6, 7

<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie,</i> 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	22
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.,</i> 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	17
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.,</i> 580 U.S. 154 (2017).....	18
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.,</i> 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	10
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.,</i> 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	12, 22
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.,</i> 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.,</i> 535 U.S. 826 (2002).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,</i> 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 19, 23
<i>Illinois v. Outboard Marine Corp.,</i> 680 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,</i> 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	11, 17, 20
<i>Kansas v. Colorado,</i> 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	8

<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians, 471 U.S. 845 (1985)</i>	5, 9
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp., 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)</i>	9, 14
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth., 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)</i>	11
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs, 577 U.S. 27 (2015)</i>	18
<i>Provincial Gov't of Marinduque v. Placer Dome, Inc., 582 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2009)</i>	8
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of La., 522 U.S. 470 (1998)</i>	22
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC, 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020)</i>	7, 20
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc., 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)</i>	7, 19
<i>Ohio ex rel. Skaggs v. Brunner, 629 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2010)</i>	22
<i>Sola Elec. Co. v. Jefferson Elec. Co., 317 U.S. 173 (1942)</i>	7
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc., 451 U.S. 630 (1981)</i>	8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 19, 20, 21

<i>Texas v. Pankey</i> , 441 F.2d 236 (10th Cir. 1971).....	9
<i>Treiber & Straub, Inc. v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>United Jersey Banks v. Parell</i> , 783 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1986)	18, 19
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963).....	20
Other Authorities	
Wright & Miller, 14C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3722.1 (4th ed. 2022)	18
Wright & Miller, 19 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4514 (4th ed. 2022)	8
15A Moore's Fed. Practice-Civil § 103.43 (2022).....	22
